Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company

in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. On a show of hands every holder of

ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share

is entitled to one vote.  Ordinary shares have no par value and the Company does not have a limited amount of

authorised capital.

During the year ended 31 December 2019, by a resolution of the members of the Company, the existing equity

shares were split in a ratio of a 9 for 1 stock split.

(b) Preference shares
Series A, B, C and D Preference shares are entitled to receive any dividend declared by the Board as it they are

equal to the number of Ordinary Shares which may be issued upon their conversion into Ordinary Shares.

(c) Options
As at 31 December 2019 there were 15,869,295(31 December 2018: 17,341,578) vested and unvested options

on issue.  These have been adjusted for the 9:1 stock split on 18 November 2019.

NOTES TO THE APPENDIX 4E FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

SECTION 4: CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Page | 37

Note 13: Loans and borrowings

 LOANS AND BORROWINGS USD (‘000) NOTES 2019 2018

Current liabilities

Bank loans 13(a)   -   2,700

Lease liabilities 13(c)   1,393   -

Total current loans and borrowings   1,393   2,700

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 13(a)   -   1,742

Lease liabilities 13(c)   1,540   -

Total non-current loans and borrowings   1,540   1,742

Total loans and borrowings   2,933   4,442

Accounting policy
Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently

measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the

redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the year of the borrowings using the effective interest

method.  Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any issue costs and any discount or premium on

settlement.

Borrowings are removed from the consolidated statement of financial position when the obligation specified in

the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial